## RESOLUTION NO. 844

## A RESOLUTION IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DOWNTOWN ENHANCEMENT PLAN FOR THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Prineville City Council as follows:

- 1. The City Council specifically finds that:
- (a) The City has an adopted Downtown Enhancement Plan which identifies an important Downtown Improvement Project as being very important to the enhancement and improvement of the downtown area of the City, particularly as related to pedestrian traffic, beautification and landscaping, and the improvement and preservation of historic resources.
- (b) Said Downtown Improvement Plan is also identified in the City's Transportation System Plan as a priority project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE THAT:

The City of Prineville supports the proposed Enhancement Project, has the legal authority to pledge matching funds, and has the legal authority to apply for Transportation Enhancement funds; That matching funds are available or will be available for the proposed project if funding therefor is approved; and, That it is understood that this is not a grant application, but that it is a request for reimbursement through the federal aid system, and that all federal rules for contracting, auditing, and payment will apply to this project.

APPROVED	BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THE 26th DAY OF January , 199	9
APPROVED	BY THE MAYOR ON THE 26th DAY OF January , 1999	
ATTEST:	ANN GRAF, MAYOR  HENRY HARYLEY, CITY MANAGER  DATE	